## State of Florida



Hublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

06 MAR 14 PM 4: 11

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

March 8, 2006

TO:

Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

FROM:

Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement

Patrick K. Wiggins, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Closure of Docket No. 050607-TP; Application for transfer of CLEC Certificate No. 4434 from EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS to Epicus Communications Group, Inc.; for acknowledgement of cancellation of IXC Registration No. TI550 held by EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS, to be effective on or before December 31, 2005; for acknowledgment of registration of Epicus Communications Group, Inc. as an intrastate interexchange telecommunications company, to be effective on or before December 31, 2005; and for waiver of carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-

4.118, F.A,C.

On September 19, 2005, the Commission received an application for the transfer of CLEC Certificate No. 4434 from EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS to Epicus Communications Group, Inc.; for acknowledgement of the removal of EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS IXC Registration No. TI550 from the registry, and for acknowledgement of the registration of Epicus Communications Group, Inc. as an IXC. In addition, Epicus Communications Group, Inc. requested a waiver of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, due to the transfer of assets and customers (local and long distance) from EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS (EPICUS) to Epicus Communications Group, Inc.

By Order No. PSC-05-1137-PAA-TP, issued November 10, 2005, the Commission approved the transfer of CLEC Certificate No. 4434 from EPICUS to Epicus Communications Group, Inc., acknowledged the removal of IXC Registration No. TI550 from the registry, acknowledged the registration of Epicus Communications Group, Inc. as an IXC, and granted a waiver of the carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. The Commission further ordered that this docket remain open pending the receipt of payment of the 2005 regulatory assessment fees by EPICUS for both its CLEC and IXC operations. The order became final and effective upon issuance of Order No. PSC-05-1196-CO-TP, issued December 5, 2005.

EPICUS, Inc. d/b/a EPICUS has paid the regulatory assessment fees for both its CLEC and IXC operations as required in Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, therefore; this docket should be closed administratively.

OK to crose 3/14/06 hm

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

02216 MAR 148